

No. 23-1187

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

120092



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
Respondent e-cigarette retailers have statutory standing.....	.6
A. The judicial review provision should be construed broadly.....	6
B. FDA’s marketing denial adversely affects Respondent retailers	8
C. This Court’s ruling may affect the availability of judicial review under numerous other statutes.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	13, 16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	7, 9, 15, 16
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	14
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	8
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).	3, 6, 10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12

Wages & White Lion Invests., LLC v. FDA,
 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc) 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 5, 8, 15

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b)..... 15

15 U.S.C. §§ 2060(a) & 2064(j)(2)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.* 2

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 333 11

21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2)(E)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 333(f)(9) 11

21 U.S.C. § 348(g)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 360g(a)(9)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 387 *et seq.* 2

21 U.S.C. § 387j 2

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c) 9, 10, 13, 14

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2)(A) 13

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)(A).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 387j(d)(2).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387l.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(1).	3-10, 12, 15
21 U.S.C. § 387l(a)(2)(B)	7
29 U.S.C. § 660(a).....	15
Other Authorities	
81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....	2
81 Fed. Reg. at 28,977.....	11, 14
Jonathan R. Siegel, The ACUS Sourcebook of Federal Judicial Review Statutes, Admin. Conf. of the U.S. (Jan. 2022).....	15
